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In accordance with the Michigan Planning Enabling Act, Public Act 33 of 2008, the Georgetown 
Township Planning Commission has prepared this annual report for the calendar year ending on 
December 31, 2021 for submission to the Township Board. This report covers 2021 operations 
of the Planning Commission, Zoning Board of Appeals, and Building & Zoning Department. 
 
 

2021 PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

 
 

SCHEDULE & ATTENDANCE 
 
The Planning Commission met 17 times which included a joint training session with the Zoning 
Board of Appeals. The following table shows attendance throughout the year. 
 

 
 

APPLICATIONS SUMMARY 
 
The following table summarizes various approvals granted by the Planning Commission and the 
Building & Zoning Department over the last six years. Site plan proposals for uses that are listed 
as a “permitted use” in each of the zoning districts are administratively approved by the Zoning 
Administrator. 

Member Expiration of Term

 Josiah Samy, Chair 12/31/2023

 Jeannine Bolhouse, Vice-Chair 12/31/2022

 Donna Ferguson, Secretary 12/31/2022

 Tom Healy 12/31/2021

 Jessica Ulberg 12/31/2023

 Michael Moores (Replaced Tim Smit) 12/31/2021

 Gary Veldink Board Rep.

 Tim Smit (Jan - May)

Member 1/6 1/20 2/3 2/17 3/3 3/17 3/24* 4/7 4/21 6/2 6/16 7/21 8/18 9/1 10/6 11/3 12/1

 Josiah Samy P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P

 Jeannine Bolhouse P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P

 Donna Ferguson P P P P P P P P P P P P P

 Tom Healy P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P

 Jessica Ulberg P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P

 Gary Veldink P P P P P P P P P P P

New Member

 Michael Moores N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A P P P P P P P P

Old Member

 Tim Smit P P P P P P P N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

 * 3/24 was a Planning Commission and Zoning Board of Appeals joint training session.
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The chart below illustrates this information for 2021 and the previous 5 years. 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

ACTIVITY 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

 Special Use Permits 2 5 8 5 1 5

 Planned Unit Developments (Any Phase) 7 9 3 3 5 3

 Preliminary Plats* 2 7 7 3 3 5

 Ordinance Amendments 6 5 19 6 4 6

 Site Plans** 18 14 17 19 17 16

Total Approvals 35 40 54 36 30 35

  ** Includes revised plans and minor changes.

Approvals

  * The Planning Commission only reviews preliminary plats.
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2021 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

 
 

SCHEDULE & ATTENDANCE 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals met six times which included a joint training session with the 
Planning Commission. There were a total of eight variance applications and one appeal of the 
Zoning Administrator’s determination. Four applications were approved as requested, two were 
partially approved, two were denied, and the appeal was reversed. The following table shows 
attendance throughout the year. 
 

 
 

VARIANCES 
 
VAR2101 was partially approved for Spectrum Health at 3152 Port Sheldon St. (P.P. # 70-14-
21-300-099) to have the Spectrum Health logo and name on a directional sign, a variance from 
Sec. 25.2(E) which states that a directional sign sets forth no advertising, business logo or 
insignia, or similar promotions or advertising and Sec. 25.3(M) which states business logos or 
other advertisements are prohibited on directional signs; and to have the directional sign be 7 
square feet, a variance of 3 sf from the maximum of 4 sf for directional signs on private property 
allowed in Sec. 25.4(F). 
 
VAR2102 was approved for Meijer at 550 Baldwin St. (P.P. # 70-14-13-300-077) to have an 
additional wall sign, a variance of 1 from the maximum of 2 wall signs provided that the sum of 
those two wall signs equal 75% or less of the maximum 200 sf allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3)(d) and 

Member Expiration of Term

 Kendall Grable, Chair 12/31/2023

 Kelly Kuiper, Vice-Chair 12/31/2022

 Brock Nanninga, Secretary 12/31/2022

 Tom Healy Planning Commission Rep.

 Michael Bosch Board Rep.

 Trevor Petroelje, Alternate 12/31/2023

Member 2/24 3/24* 4/28 5/26 8/16** 10/27

 Kendall Grable P P P P P

 Kelly Kuiper P P P P P

 Brock Nanninga P P P P

 Tom Healy P P P P P P

 Michael Bosch P P P P P P

 Trevor Petroelje P P P

  * 3/24 was a PC and ZBA joint training session.

 ** 8/16 was a ZBA special meeting.
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to have the additional wall sign be 348.26 sf, a variance of 148.26 sf from the maximum 200 sf 
allowed in Sec. 25.6(B)(3)(b). 
 
VAR2103 was an appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s determination that the operation of 
offering swimming lessons at 7351 12th Ave. is determined to be a commercial school including 
art, business, music, dance, professional, and trade per Sec. 13.2(F) and is not considered to 
be a home occupation per Sec. 3.24 and it is allowed in an Office Service (OS) Commercial 
district (and higher commercial districts), not a residential district. The Zoning Board of Appeals 
reversed the Zoning Administrator’s determination and considered the use a home occupation 
as long as it is operated within the parameters of Sec. 3.24. 
 
VAR2104 was denied for the homeowner of 7400 48th Ave. (P.P. # 70-14-18-300-018) to have a 
10-foot side yard setback from the west lot line of the greenhouse property, a variance of 10 feet 
from the 20 feet required in Chapter 24 in a Rural Residential (RR) district and a variance of 40 
feet from the 50 feet required in Sec. 7.3(C)(2) which states no farm buildings shall be located 
closer than 50 feet to any lot line. It was determined that standards 1, 3, 4, 5, and 7 were not 
met. 
 
VAR2105 was approved for Z Land Properties at 1100 Chicago Dr. (P.P. # 70-14-23-250-089) 
to have a 20-foot front yard setback from both Chicago Dr. and Rosewood St., a variance of 10 
feet from the 30 feet required in Chapter 24; to have parking within the 30-foot required front 
yard setback, a variance from Chapter 24(K) which states except for necessary drives and 
walks the required front yard for a depth of 30 feet shall be landscaped and shall not be used for 
parking, loading, or accessory structures and required off-street loading areas shall not be 
provided in the front yard; to have parking and drives within the 25-foot front yard setback 
adjacent to a residential district, a variance from Sec. 26.3(D) which states when a required non-
residential parking lot is situated on a parcel which adjoins a residential district, abutting directly 
or across a roadway, the respective yard in which said parking is located shall contain a 
minimum setback of 25 feet excluding any parking or drives; and to have a total of 10 feet in 
side yard setbacks, a variance of 15 feet from the 25 total feet required for side yard setbacks in 
Chapter 24. 
 
VAR2106 was denied for the homeowner of 1424 Oakwood Dr. (P.P. # 70-14-11-322-008) to 
have a 1.5-foot rear yard setback and 2-foot side yard setback for an accessory building, a 
variance of 3.5 feet for the rear property line and 3 feet for the side property line from the 5 feet 
required in Sec. 3.4(C) which states the eave line (which could be a maximum of 3 feet) of an 
accessory building shall not be located closer than 5 feet to any side or rear lot line. It was 
determined that standards 1, 3, 5, and 7 were not met. 
 
VAR2107 was approved for the homeowner of 6460 Wrenwood Dr. (P.P. # 70-14-23-471-007) 
to have a 38-foot rear yard setback, a variance of 2 feet from the 40 feet required in Chapter 24 
in a Low Density Residential (LDR) district, to build a home with the same exact footprint as the 
previous home that was lost in a fire. 
 
VAR2108 was partially approved for the Association for Covenantal Reformed Christian 
Education (for First Reformed Protestant Church) at 1675 Baldwin St. (P.P. # 70-14-15-279-
046) to have a 3.68-acre site to be used for a K-12 school, a variance of 36.32 acres from the 
minimum site size required in Sec. 20.4(U)(1) which states the minimum site size for elementary 
schools shall be 20 acres, middle schools shall be 30 acres, and high schools shall be 40 acres 
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– where a combination exists, the greater land area shall apply. The application also requested 
a variance from Sec. 20.4(U)(4) which states a greenbelt shall be provided in accordance with 
Sec. 3.11 where, in the opinion of the Planning Commission, screening is needed to minimize 
visual, noise, or other impacts from the property development; this request was denied because 
it was determined that standards 3, 5, and 7 were not met. The ZBA accepted the applicant’s 
proposal of a hard cap of 118 students. 
 
VAR2109 was approved for Legacy Gardens LLC at 5450 48th Ave. (P.P. # 70-14-31-100-058) 
to have an on-site sign with a setback of 50 feet from the centerline of the road, a variance of 40 
feet from the 90 feet measured per Chapter 24(B)(3) as required by Sec. 25.6(A)(4), which 
states such sign may be a wall sign or a freestanding sign, not located nearer to the front lot line 
than one-half (1/2) of the required front yard setback nor located in the required side yard. 
 
 

2021 BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT 
 

 
 
The Building & Zoning Department remained busy throughout the year reviewing and 
processing site plans, land splits, property line adjustments, complaints, zoning compliances, 
permits, proposing ordinance amendments, updating the Master Plan, and much more. 
 

CODE ENFORCEMENT 
 
The Code Enforcement Officer investigated the following number of complaints each of the last 
six years. 
 

 

Full-Time

 Zoning Administrator Victor Vuong

 Public Service Administrator Sean Homyen

Part-Time

 Zoning Administrator/Elections Director Mannette Minier

 Code Enforcement Officer Rich Nawrocki

Building & Zoning Department

377

282

338 339
314 320

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Complaints Received
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The table below shows the number of complaints that were closed out each month in 2021. 
Note that some complaints closed in 2021 were carried over from 2020. 
 

 
 

BUILDING PERMITS 
 
Georgetown Township contracts with Professional Code Inspections (PCI) for building permit 
and inspection services. During the 2021 calendar year, 769 building permits were issued for a 
total construction value of $137,336,672. The following table shows the number of permits and 
total construction value of each year dating back to 2016. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Totals

 Accessory Structures 1 1 1 2 5

 Animals 2 1 1 1 3 1 9

 Building Violations 1 1 2

 Dismantled Vehicles 1 1

 Fences 2 1 3

 Fire Department 1 1 2

 General Ordinance 1 1

 Miscellaneous 8 3 3 7 11 19 9 13 9 7 7 17 113

 No Permit Final 6 7 16 8 9 10 5 5 66

 Outdoor Storage 1 1

 Property Maintenance 1 1 1 4 1 4 1 2 1 16

 Recreational Vehicles 3 2 2 1 1 4 13

 Road Right-of-Way 1 4 2 1 1 9

 Rubbish 1 2 2 1 2 1 9

 Sidewalk 2 2 4

 Sign Violations 2 1 1 1 2 7

 Snow Plowing 13 2 15

 Unlicensed Vehicles 3 1 3 2 2 2 1 2 1 17

 Weeds 1 6 13 4 2 1 1 28

Totals 27 22 15 14 26 52 36 30 26 27 19 27 321

Enforcements Closed by Month in 2021*

 * Some complaints that were closed in 2021 were carried over from 2020.

Year Number of Permits Total Construction Value

2021 769 $137,336,672

2020 660 $108,806,880

2019 607 $98,460,532

2018 586 $81,670,522

2017 642 $85,342,783

2016 622 $89,113,708
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LAND SPLITS & PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENTS 
 

The Land Division Act, Public Act 288 of 1967, states that a municipality shall approve or 
disapprove a proposed division within 45 days after the filing of a complete application for the 
proposed division with the assessor or other municipally designated official. The Building & 
Zoning Department is designated to complete this review. In 2021, 13 property line adjustment 
applications, 6 land split applications, and 4 applications that included both a property line 
adjustment and a land split were approved. 
 
 

WHAT’S NEW IN COMMERCIAL? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chicago Dr. Ventures 2 is constructing a 

44,400 sf building at 2700 Chicago Drive. 

 

 
Wesco completed construction and opened a 

new location in October at 7661 36th Avenue. 

 

 
Milestones will be a new daycare center 

at 7754 Georgetown Center Drive. 

 

 
The Learning Experience will be a new 

daycare center at 7763 Cottonwood Drive. 
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2021 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT APPROVALS 
 
 

¶ Final Preliminary Plat of Alward Estates No. 5 – January 25 
 

¶ Revised Preliminary Plan of Gleneagle PUD – February 3 
 

¶ Revised Preliminary Plan & Final Development Plan of Lowing Woods – April 21 
 

¶ Final Plat of Teton Farm – April 26 
 

¶ Final Plat of Sugar Maple Estates – July 12 
 

¶ Revised Preliminary Plan & Final Development Plan of Bauer Crossings – September 1 
 

¶ Final Preliminary Plat of Hidden Lake West – September 27 
 

¶ Final Plat of Lowing Woods No. 12 – September 27 
 

¶ Preliminary Plat of Schepers Farm No. 1 – October 25 
 

¶ Preliminary Plat of Rivers Edge Estates No. 1 – November 3 (Planning Commission) 
 

¶ Final Plat of Eagles Ridge No. 2 – December 13 
 

¶ Final Plat of Jackson Ridge – December 13 
 
 

 

 
The Win Tavern 33 constructed a 480 sf 

addition to expand their dining area. 

 

 
Golden Grounds Coffee Co opened in the fall in 

the Campus View Apartments area on 42nd Ave. 
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2021 PLANNING COMMISSION ACCOMPLISHMENTS 
 

¶ The Planning Commission accomplished its goal of reviewing and updating the 
Georgetown Township Master Plan and Future Land Use Map. The Future Land Use 
Map now reflects changes that occurred in the Township over the last five years. 

 

¶ The Planning Commission reviewed the Zoning Ordinance and recommended the 
Township Board to approve amendments to update, clarify, and address issues that 
came up. 

 

 
 
 

LOOKING INTO 2022 
 

¶ Continue to review the Zoning Ordinance and initiate ordinance amendments as needed. 
 

¶ New Appointees: 
o Planning Commission – Kelly Kuiper (Term Expires 12/31/2022) 
o Zoning Board of Appeals – Trevor Petroelje, Regular (Term Expires 12/31/2022) 
o Zoning Board of Appeals – Tim Smit, Alternate (Term Expires 12/31/2023) 

 

¶ Re-Appointments: 
o Planning Commission – Michael Moores (Term Expires 12/31/2024) 
o Planning Commission – Tom Healy (Term Expires 12/31/2024) 


